

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:  
:  
:  
IN RE CREDIT DEFAULT SWAPS ANTITRUST :  
LITIGATION :  
:  
This Document Relates To: All Actions :  
:  
:  
:  
:  
----- X

13 Md. 2476 (DLC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH ALL DEFENDANTS AND  
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
A. Litigation to Date .....	5
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	6
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	8
A. The Settlement Class.....	8
B. The Settlement Fund .....	8
C. Injunctive Relief.....	9
D. The Release .....	10
E. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Incentive Awards .....	10
F. Termination Provision .....	11
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	12
A. The Proposed Settlement Was the Result of Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Facilitated by an Experienced and Well-Respected Mediator .....	14
B. The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair Under the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	16
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement.....	16
2. Named Plaintiffs Support the Proposed Settlement.....	18
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed Allowed for Informed Settlement.....	18
4. Both Parties Faced Significant Risks Regarding Liability, Damages, Class Certification, and Trial .....	19
(a) Liability Risks .....	19
(b) Damages Risks.....	20
(c) Class Risks .....	21
(d) Trial Risks .....	21
5. The Proposed Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of Risks and the Potential Range of Recovery .....	22
V. THE CLASS SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY CERTIFIED .....	22
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	23
1. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Is Impractical.....	23

2.	There Are Many Questions Common to All Class Members .....	23
3.	Class Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of All Class Members .....	24
4.	The Settlement Class Is Fairly and Adequately Represented .....	25
B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	25
1.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....	26
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Method for Resolving this Case.....	27
VI.	THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	28
VII.	THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED.....	29
VIII.	NAMED CLASS PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED AS SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES, AND QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP AND PEARSON, SIMON & WARSHAW, LLP APPOINTED AS LEAD AND CO-LEAD COUNSEL FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	31
IX.	GARDEN CITY GROUP SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND SIGNATURE BANK AS ESCROW AGENT .....	32
X.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	22
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig. (“Air Cargo I”),</i> No. 06 Md. 1775 (JG), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009) .....	14, 20
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig. (“Air Cargo II”),</i> No. 06 Md. 1775 (JG), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	27
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Amgen v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23, 24, 27
<i>In re Currency Conversion Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01 Md. 1409 (WHP), 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) .....	12
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	14
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	24
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2476 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	5
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	16

*Dial Corp. v. News Corp.*,  
13 Civ. 6802, 2015 WL 4104624 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2015).....26

*In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.*,  
11 Md. 2293 (DLC), 2014 WL 3798764 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014).....15

*In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.*,  
11 Md. 2293 (DLC), 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....23

*Engel v. Scully & Scully, Inc.*,  
279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....23

*Essex Reg’l Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp., et al.*,  
13-cv-05725 (N.D. Ill.) .....5

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....13, 18

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Servs. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....2

*In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
286 F.R.D. 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....23

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....15

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....17, 18

*LBBW Asset Mgmt. Investmentgesellschaft mbH v. Citibank, N.A., et al.*  
13-cv-05413 (N.D. Ill.) .....5

*Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al.*,  
13-CV-7634 (S.D.N.Y.).....5

*MacNamara v. City of New York*,  
275 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....23

*Menkes v. Stolt Nielsen S.A.*,  
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....13

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC*  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....17, 20, 21, 22

*MF Glob. Capital LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp., et al.*,  
13-cv-05417 (N.D. Ill.) .....5

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....19

*In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....12

*Nieves v. Cmty. Choice Health Plan of Westchester, Inc.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 321 (VB), 2012 WL 857891 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012).....12

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ship Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....14, 20

*Park v. The Thomson Corp.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008).....17, 19

*Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.*,  
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....16

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....26

*Salix Capital US Inc. v. Bank of America Corp., et al.*,  
No. 13-CV-6116 (S.D.N.Y.).....5

*Sheet Metal Workers Local No. 33 Cleveland District Pension Plan v. Bank of America Corp., et al.*,  
13-CV-03357 (N.D. Ill.) .....5

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
267 F.R.D. 583 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....26

*Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 5391 (RLM), 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....15

*Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Tr. 2006-A8*,  
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....24

*U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League*,  
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd*, 842 F.2d 1335, 1377 (2d Cir. 1988).....21, 22

*Unipension Fondismaeglerselskab A/S v. Bank of America Corp., et al.*,  
13-cv-04979 (N.D. Ill.) .....5

*Value Recovery Fund LLC v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al.*,  
13-cv-04928-DLC (S.D.N.Y.) (July 15, 2013).....5

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....16, 17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....23, 24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....29

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....16

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....1, 22, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....21

Plaintiffs respectfully submit this Memorandum in Support of their Motion for Preliminary Approval of their settlements with all Defendants (together, the “Proposed Settlement”) and preliminary certification of a settlement class under Rule 23(b)(3).
